
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Forum, Riviera Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on Thursday, 30 
September 2021 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 29 July 2021. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the: 

 

 Civic Mayor – this will include a presentation from Brendon 
Prince, founder of the Above Water charity, a sea safety 
campaigner and the first person to circumnavigate mainland 
Britain on a paddleboard; 
 

 Leader of the Council;  
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator; 
 

 Council’s representative on the Heart of the South West Joint 
Committee; and 
 



(3) 

 Chief Executive. 
 

6.   Members' questions (To Follow) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

7.   Corporate Parenting Strategy to be added to list of Policy 
Framework Documents 

(Pages 10 - 25) 

 To consider a report that seeks agreement to list the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy as a Policy Framework Document. 
 

8.   Equality Objectives 2021-2025 (Pages 26 - 47) 
 To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet on the proposed 

Equality Objective. 
 

9.   Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements (Pages 48 - 56) 
 To consider the recommendations of the Harbour Committee and 

the Cabinet on the proposal to approve capital spend for Torquay 
harbour to carry out urgent and essential pontoon replacement and 

repair works to the Torquay Town Dock. 
 

10.   Renumeration for Audit Committee Independent Person (Pages 57 - 62) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
11.   Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - 

Call-in and Urgency 
(Page 63) 

 To note the schedule of Executive decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
29 July 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, 
Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Johns, Kavanagh, 

Kennedy, Law, Long, Loxton, Morey, Pentney, Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 

 
 

 
216 Opening of meeting  

 
During the opening of the meeting, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay’s Chaplain 
remembered those who lost their lives during the Srebrenica genocide, which was 
followed by a minute’s silence. 
 

The meeting was then opened with a prayer. 
 

217 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howgate, Barbara Lewis, 
Chris Lewis, Mills and O’Dwyer. 
 

218 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Mandy Darling 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

that the Minutes of the Annual meeting of the Council held on 28 April 
2021 be signed as a correct record by the Worshipful the Mayor of 
Torbay. 

 
219 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

 

220 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised members that he attended the Annual 
Formal Reception at RAF Brise Norton on 19 July 2021.  The event was held to offer 
thanks to the Council for our ongoing support of RAF Brise Norton. 
 
The Leader of the Council: 
 
a) advised members that the Tourism Business Improvement District (BID) ballot 

was successful and provided an exciting opportunity for partnership work 
between the Tourism BID Company and the Council.  The Tourism BID would 
particularly drive events and environmental responsibility for tourism; 

 
b) highlighted that Torbay hosted a visit by the Police and Crime Commissioner 

and Chief Constable of Devon and Cornwall Police.  During the visit, the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive presented Torbay’s hopes and 
challenges and included a walk around Torquay Town Centre, involving the 
Chamber of Trade, key businesses and Leonard Stocks.  He advised that the 
Council was looking to work with the Police and other agencies to drive 
improvements in Torbay’s town centres, particularly tackling anti-social 
behaviour, through partnership working;  and 

 
c) was pleased to announce that Torbay had been shortlisted for the Local 

Government Chronical Awards for positive change in Children’s Services.  
The Leader of the Council thanked the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, the Chief Executive, Director of Children’s Services and all 
councillors for working together for positive change for Children’s Services.  
The winners would be announced at the award ceremony on 4 November 
2021. 

 
The Chief Executive led a minute’s silence for two serving members of staff, 
Christine Higgs and Rob Harmes who had sadly passed away. 
 

221 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Law, Long, Morey, Stockton, and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Within the 30 minutes timeframe allowed, supplementary questions were put and 
answered by Councillors Carter, Law, Long and Morey, arising from their responses 
to the questions in respect of questions 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 
16.  Question 14 was presented by Councillor David Thomas in the absence of 
Councillor Chris Lewis.   
 
After 30 minutes, the Chief Executive advised that questions for 17 to 33 where 
deemed as withdrawn. 
 

Page 5



Council Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

 

222 Lease Arrangements for Medical Tuition Service  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and submitted report 
which proposed to grant a 25-year peppercorn lease to the Medical Tuition Service 
for Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton. 
 
Councillor Law proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the TDA Director of Asset Management, Investment and Housing, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, be authorised to grant a 25 year, 
full repairing and insuring lease to the Medical Tuition Service at a 
peppercorn rent, ensuring that the lease confirms the availability of the 
building for community use. 

 
223 Customer Relationship Management System  

 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and submitted report 
that sought to allocate the budget to implement and maintain the new Customer 
Relationship Management System. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that £400,000 from the 2020/21 council underspend is allocated to the 
project for implementation costs; and  

 
2. that Council notes that the profiling of spend over future years will be 

confirmed with the supplier once appointed and that the Council’s 
future year budget proposals will need to reflect the additional costs 
of the new system. This depends on our ability to terminate other 
contracts and their ability to provide support, both of which require 
dovetailing. Current cost detail is contained within the relevant 
sections of business case at Appendix 1 of the submitted report. 

 
224 Torbay Growth Fund  

 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and the submitted report 
that sought to remove the Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy from the 
Policy Framework as this document was no longer relevant or required due to the 
changes to the Public Works Loans Board. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that the Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy be removed 
from the Policy Framework; and  

 

Page 6



Council Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

 

2. that the outstanding balance from the £25 million allocated to town 
centre regeneration be moved to the newly re-named ‘Torbay 
Growth Fund’ (former Torbay Economic Growth Fund). 

 
225 Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21  

 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Treasury Management Outturn 
for 2020/2021. 
 

226 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Quarter Four - Outturn  
 

[...]
rded vote on the amendment was requested, but 
subsequently withdrawn.) 
 

227 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 
Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the executive decision taken (Sexual 
Health Prevention Service) to which the call-in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 9



 

Meeting:  Council Date:  30 September 2021 

Wards affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:  Corporate Parenting Strategy to be added to list of Policy Framework Documents  

When does the decision need to be implemented? As soon as possible 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Cordelia Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 

email : Cordelia.Law@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Chief Executive, email : anne-

marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the recommendation of the Cabinet to the Council for the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy to be added to the list of the Council’s key strategic documents which form the 

Policy Framework. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 

We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled inequalities; 

where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where there are quality jobs, 

good pay and affordable housing for our residents. 

We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural offer for our 

residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment is celebrated and where 

we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency. 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by ensuring that as Corporate 

Parents, the Council provides the very best for our cared for and care experienced young 

people.  

2.2 The Children and Young People’s Plan sets out 
[...]
ities.  They 

are also central to our work on tackling poverty, deprivation and vulnerability. 

2.2 The reason for the decision is that it is a requirement of the Public Sector Equality Duty to 

publish one or more objective which we think we should achieve in order meet the General 

Duty as set out in 1.1 above.  Our current Objectives expired in March 2021 and therefore a 

new set of Objectives needs to be agreed for the next four years. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the Council be recommended to agree the following Equality Objectives for 2021-

2025: 

1. Ensure a wide range of voices are reached and heard in decision making and designing 

and delivering services. 

 Ensure all relevant groups are included in consultations, providing support as 

appropriate.  

 Improve the accessibility of our events, meetings, information and 

communications. 

 Strengthen our relationship with our communities and encourage participation.  

 Ensure equality considerations are appropriately addressed within our 

procurement processes and contract management arrangements. 

2. Reduce inequalities so Torbay and its residents thrive. 

 Deliver on our Community and Corporate Plan ambition we will work to:  

o Ensure that all children are given the best start in life and families are 

supported. 

o Tackle lifestyle and economic issues which lead to inequality and poor health.  

o Ensure that older people age well and are physically, mentally and socially 

active.   

3. Consider and if approved implement the recommendations from the Torbay Racism 

Review Panel. 

 Maintain a legacy of the review.  

 Strengthen engagement networks.  

4. Support the diverse needs of our workforce.  Page 27



 

 

Our staff are one of our biggest assets and our employees come from a wide range of 

backgrounds with a variety of skills and knowledge. We are committed to supporting our 

staff and enabling them to provide the best possible service to ou
[...]
nge of voices are reached and heard in decision making and 

designing and delivering services. 

 Ensure all relevant groups are included in consultations.  

 Improve the accessibility of our events, meetings, information and 

communications. 

 Strengthen our relationship with the community and encourage 

participation.  

2. Reduce inequalities so Torbay and its residents thrive. 

 Deliver on our Community and Corporate Plan ambition we will work to:  

o Ensure that all children are given the best start in life and families 

are supported. 

o Tackle lifestyle and economic issues which lead to inequality and 

poor health.  

o Ensure that older people age well and are physically, mentally and 

socially active.   

3. Consider and if approved implement the recommendations from the Torbay 

Racism Review Panel. 

 Maintain a legacy of the review.  

 Strengthen engagement networks.  

4. Support the diverse needs of our workforce.  

Our staff are one of our biggest assets and our employees come from a wide 

range of backgrounds with a variety of skills and knowledge. We are committed 

to supporting our staff and enabling them to provide the best possible service to 

our customers.  

 Demonstrating our Core Values, we will always be approachable, calm 

and respectful.  

 Create an environment where we act professionally and treat everyone 

with respect.  

 Ensure that policies and initiatives are in place so our staff can feel safe at 

work and carry out their duties without feeling bullied or discriminated 

against. 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 There are no financial opportunities or implications as a result of the recommendations. 

Page 30



 

 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Public Sector Equality Duty, which came into force in April 2011, places a requirement 

on all public bodies to publish one or more objective(s) that they think they should achieve 

in order to meet the General Duty.   

4.2 The Counci
[...]
the accessibility of our events, meetings, information and 
communications. 

 Strengthen our relationship with our communities and encourage 
participation. 

 Ensure equality considerations are appropriately addressed within our 
procurement processes and contract management arrangements. 
 

2. Reduce inequalities so Torbay and its residents thrive. 

 Deliver on our Community and Corporate Plan ambition we will work to: 

 Ensure that all children are given the best start in life and families are 
supported. 

 Tackle lifestyle and economic issues which lead to inequality and poor 
health. 

 Ensure that older people age well and are physically, mentally and socially 
active. 
 

3. Consider and if approved implement the recommendations from the Torbay 
Racism Review Panel. 

 Maintain a legacy of the review. 

 Strengthen engagement networks. 
 

4. Support the diverse needs of our workforce. 
Our staff are one of our biggest assets and our employees come from a wide range 
of backgrounds with a variety of skills and knowledge. We are committed to 
supporting our staff and enabling them to provide the best possible service to our 
customers. 

 Demonstrating our Core Values, we will always be approachable, calm and 
respectful. 

 Create an environment where we act professionally and treat everyone with 
respect. 

 Ensure that policies and initiatives are in place so our staff can feel safe at 
work and carry out their duties without feeling bullied or discriminated 
against. 

 Support staff to continue to improve their cultural competence and 
confidence to improve workforce inclusivity and engage with our diverse 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



 

 

 

population and communities. 
 
ii) That the Head of Policy, Performance and Community Engagement prepare and 

implement an Action Plan to ensure that the Equality Objectives are embedded across the 
Council. 

 
iii) That, as part of the Action Plan, an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion R
[...]
and berthing fingers for legs X, Y, 
Z (see Appendix 1) and the access pontoon from the legs to the bridge. All 
services (water & power) and service pillars to be taken off the old 
infrastructure and refitted to the new pontoons. 

 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

Harbour Committee 

3.1 That the Harbour Committee recommend to full Council that borrowing is 
approved for up to £1.2m for the Torquay Town Dock infrastructure improvements, 
as set out in this report, and that the Harbour budget will meet the additional 
borrowing costs, expected to be £115,500 per annum, from increased revenue, 
commencing in 2024/25. 

 
3.2 That the Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements Project be added to the 

Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

Cabinet 

3.3 That Cabinet recommend to full Council that borrowing is approved for up to 
£1.2m for the Torquay Town Dock infrastructure improvements, as set out in this 
report, and that the Harbour budget will meet the additional borrowing costs, 
expected to be £115,500 per annum, from increased revenue, commencing in 
2024/25. 

 

Page 49



3.4 That the Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements Project be added to the 
Council’s Capital Programme.  

 
Council 

3.5 That, following recommendations from the Harbour Committee and Cabinet, the 
Council approve borrowing of up to £1.2m for the Torquay Town Dock 
infrastructure improvements, as set out in this report, and that the Harbour budget 
will meet the additional borrowing costs, expected to be £115,500 per annum, 
from increased revenue, commencing in 2024/25. 

3.6 That, following recommendations from the Harbour Committee and Cabinet, the 
Council add the Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements Project to the 
Council’s Capital Programme.  

 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Torquay Town Dock Pontoon Layout 

 

Page 50



 
 

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Town Dock at Torquay harbour was installed in 2007 at a cost of
[...]
 a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled inequalities; 

where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where there are quality jobs, 

good pay and affordable housing for our residents. 

We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural offer for our 

residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment is celebrated and where 

we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency. 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by ensuring the Council is fit for 

the future. 

2.2 The reasons for the decision are to ensure the Council follows good practice as set out in 

CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ 2018 

Edition. 

 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That an allowance of £500 per annum be offered as renumeration to the Independent 

Person for Audit Committee and that the Monitoring Officer be instructed to update the 

Members Allowance Scheme accordingly; and 

2. That the Head of Governance readvertise the post, in light of, the decision set out in 1. 
above. 

 

Appendices 

None 

Background Documents  

CIPFA: ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ 2018 Edition 

   

Page 58



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1 At the meeting of Council on 26 September 2019 it was agreed that: 
 

(i) that the advert and role profile as set out in Appendix 1 be approved; and  
 

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Employment Committee to appoint an Independent 
Person for the Audit Committee for an initial term of 5 years, in accordance with the 
role profile set out in Appendix 1. 

 
The initial advert attracted a small number of candidates who upon assessment did not 
meet the requirements contained within the person specification.  A further attempt to 
recruit to the post was made an
[...]
he call-in process 
would prejudice the public’ interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 27 August 
2021. 

 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Corporate Parenting Strategy to be added to list of Policy Framework Documents
	Corporate Parenting Strategy Appendix

	8 Equality Objectives 2021-2025
	Equality Objectives - Appendix 1
	Cabinet Record of Decision - Equality Objectives 2021-2025

	9 Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements
	10 Renumeration for Audit Committee Independent Person
	11 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and Urgency



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
30 September 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, 
Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Johns, Kavanagh, 

Kennedy, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, 
Pentney, Stockman, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas 

 
 

 
228 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

229 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart, Sykes and John 
Thomas. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that Councillor Barbara Lewis had indicated she would 
be leaving the meeting early. 
 

230 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Mandy Darling 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

Subject to Minute 221 being amended to reference Councillor Stockman, 
not Councillor Stockton, the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 29 July 2021 be signed as a correct record by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
231 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 



Council Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 

 

232 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed the High Sheriff of Devon and Mr 
Brendon Prince to the Council Meeting.  Members were advised that Mr Prince, the 
founder of the Above Water Charity and a sea safety campaigner, was the first 
person to complete a round trip of mainland Britain on a paddleboard in 141 days – 
The Long Paddle 2021.  On behalf of the Council, the Worshipful the Mayor of 
Torbay thanked Mr Prince for his achievement and the High Sheriff of Devon 
presented Mr Prince with the High Sheriff of Devon’s award in recognition of his 
achievement and for raising the profile of the importance of sea safety. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised members of the recent passing of Mr 
Tony Key, who was a former Leader of the Council and Freeman of Torbay and 
offered condolences to Mr Key’s family on behalf of the Council. 
 
The Chief Executive advised members of a serving member of staff, Rob Wills, who 
had also sadly passed away.  The Chief Executive then led a minute’s silence in 
memory of both Mr Key and Mr Wills. 
 
The Leader of the Council updated members on: 
 
a) a joint letter from Torbay, Teignbridge and North Devon’s Council Leaders, 

sent to the Home Office Secretary of State, highlighting the challenges faced 
from the shortage of HGV drivers to deliver essential Council Services and 
requested more flexibility for the recruitment of HGV drivers and to allow for 
European drivers.  Members were also advised of the Council’s approach to 
train its own drivers for refuse and recycling collections; 

 
b) a letter from the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, sent to Torbay’s 

MP, on the impact the Government’s changes to Universal Credit would have 
on those in need Torbay’s communities;  and 

 
c) a visit to Torbay by colleagues from North Somerset Council which was 

hosted by Cabinet members and senior officers.  The visit provided an 
opportunity to share the Council’s best practice in respect of managing the 
summer season’s pressures and the Council’s investment in regeneration. 

 
233 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13.  The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Cowell, Steve Darling, Law, 
Long, Morey and Stockman and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Cowell, Steve 
Darling, Long and Morey arising from their responses to the questions in respect of 
questions 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23 and 24.   
 



Council Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 

 

During the members’ questions session, the Chief Executive advised, that due to an 
administrative error, question 22 would be taken in the first round and not the second 
round as published. 
 

234 Corporate Parenting Strategy to be added to list of Policy Framework 
Documents  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet, together with the 
submitted report, which sought the approval for the Corporate Parenting Strategy to 
be added to the Council’s list of Policy Framework Documents. 
 
Councillor Law proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a motion that was agreed 
(unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the list of Policy Framework documents in the Constitution be 
updated to include the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

 
235 Equality Objectives 2021-2025  

 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and the submitted report 
on refreshed Equality Objectives for 2021-2025. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Stockman seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Council be recommended to agree the following Equality 
Objectives for 2021-2025: 
 

1.  Ensure a wide range of voices are reached and heard in 
decision making and designing and delivering services. 

 Ensure all relevant groups are included in consultations, 
providing support as appropriate. 

 Improve the accessibility of our events, meetings, 
information and communications. 

 Strengthen our relationship with our communities and 
encourage participation. 

 Ensure equality considerations are appropriately 
addressed within our procurement processes and 
contract management arrangements. 

 
2. Reduce inequalities so Torbay and its residents thrive. 

 Deliver on our Community and Corporate Plan ambition 
we will work to: 
o Ensure that all children are given the best start in life 

and families are supported. 
o Tackle lifestyle and economic issues which lead to 

inequality and poor health. 
o Ensure that older people age well and are physically, 

mentally and socially active. 



Council Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 

 

 
3.  Consider and if approved implement the recommendations 

from the Torbay Racism Review Panel. 

 Maintain a legacy of the review. 

 Strengthen engagement networks. 
 
4.  Support the diverse needs of our workforce.  Our staff are 

one of our biggest assets and our employees come from a 
wide range of backgrounds with a variety of skills and 
knowledge. We are committed to supporting our staff and 
enabling them to provide the best possible service to our 
customers. 

 Demonstrating our Core Values, we will always be 
approachable, calm and respectful. 

 Create an environment where we act professionally and 
treat everyone with respect. 

 Ensure that policies and initiatives are in place so our 
staff can feel safe at work and carry out their duties 
without feeling bullied or discriminated against. 

 Support staff to continue to improve their cultural 
competence and confidence to improve workforce 
inclusivity and engage with our diverse population and 
communities. 

 
(Note:  Councillor Barbara Lewis left the meeting after consideration of this item.) 
 

236 Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Harbour Committee and the 
Cabinet (as set out in the submitted report), which sought approval of capital funding 
in order to carry out urgent and essential pontoon replacement and repair works to 
the Torquay Town Dock, Torquay Harbour. 
 
Councillor Amil proposed and Councillor Carter seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that borrowing is approved for up to £1.2m for the Torquay Town 
Dock infrastructure improvements, as set out in the submitted 
report, and that the Harbour budget will meet the additional 
borrowing costs, expected to be £115,500 per annum, from 
increased revenue, commencing in 2024/25; and 

 
2. that the Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements Project 

be added to the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 



Council Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 

 

237 Renumeration for Audit Committee Independent Person  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on a proposal for financial renumeration 
for the post of Independent Person for the Audit Committee. 
 
Councillor Loxton proposed and Councillor Long seconded the motion, as set out 
below: 
 

1. that an allowance of £500 per annum be offered as renumeration to the 
Independent Person for Audit Committee and that the Monitoring Officer 
be instructed to update the Members Allowance Scheme accordingly; and 
 

2. that the Head of Governance readvertise the post, in light of, the decision 
set out in 1. above. 

 
During the debate, Councillor O’Dwyer recommended an increase in the allowance 
of up to £1,000 and for the Chief Executive to approve the actual amount paid.  
Councillor Loxton and Councillor Long accepted Councillor O’Dwyer’s 
recommendation, which was then incorporated in the original motion and was agreed 
by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that an allowance of up to £1000 per annum (with the actual amount 
to be approved by the Chief Executive) be offered as renumeration to 
the Independent Person for Audit Committee and that the Monitoring 
Officer be instructed to update the Members Allowance Scheme 
accordingly; and 
 

2. that the Head of Governance readvertise the post, in light of, the 
decision set out in 1. above. 

 
238 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 

Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the Cabinet’s decision taken 
(namely:  Contract Award Key Worker and Temporary Accommodation – Richmond 
Hotel, Torquay) to which the call-in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay 


